TVS-HQ-TFSB01B
TVS-HQ-TFSB02B
TVS-HQ-TFSB03B

TVS-HQ-TFSB01B

Max. 45kg/23-37”
Max. 45 kg/23-37”
Max. 45kg/23-37”
Max. 45kg/23-37”
Max. 45kg/23-37”
Max 45kg/23-37"

Max. 45 kg/23-37”
Max. 45kg/23-37”
Mey. 45kg/23-37"

TVS-HQ-TFSB02B

Max. 55kg/32-42”
Max. 55 kg/32-42”
Max. 55kg/32-42”
Max. 55kg/32-42”
Max. 55kg/32-42”
Max 55kg/32-42”

Max. 55 kg/32-42”
Max. 55kg/32-42”
Mey. 55kg/32-42”

TVS-HQ-TFSB03B

Max. 65kg/32-63”
Max. 65 kg/32-63”
Max. 65kg/32-63”
Max. 65kg/32-63”
Max. 65kg/32-63”
Max 65kg/32-63"
Max. 65 kg/32-63”
Max. 65kg/32-63”
Mey. 65kg/32-63”

MANUAL (p. 2)

MODE D’EMPLOI (p. 6)

HASZNALATI UTMUTATO (0. 15.)

MANUALE (p. 10)

BRUKSANVISNING (s. 19)

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE (p. 23)

ANLEITUNG (s. 4)
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING (p. 8)
MANUAL DE USO (p. 13)
KAYTTOOHJE (s. 17)
NAVOD K POUZITI (s. 21)

ErXEIPIAIO XPHZHZ (o€A. 25)




ENGLISH

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR FIXED FLAT PANEL WALL MOUNT
This product is designed to mount flat panel televisions weighing up to 45 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSBO01B,
55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B to a vertical firm wall.

Safety Warning: Be careful to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Never use defective
parts. Improper installation may cause damage or serious injury.

Note: The included hardware is for mounting on a wall. If you are uncertain about the nature of your
wall, consult an expert. Please consult your hardware or installation professional for proper mounting
to other types of walls. The supplied hardware is not for steel.

Forbidden: Do not mount onto plasterboard or a paneled wall.

Hardware kit

" 0 ,,
® v x4 | ® - x4 © (— x4
M4x30mm Screw M4x12mm Screw M5x10mm Screw

7 ‘~‘ “7
@ | x4 @ _{u x4 @ v_,:- x4
M5x12mm Screw M5x30mm Screw M6x12mm Screw
‘,.‘ 7‘ ‘ £l
© B x4 | ® b AR @ | O « BTy "
M6x30mm Screw M8x25mm Screw M8x40mm Screw
@ | OE] || @ | el | g i) x4
Concrete Anchor 6mm Lag Bolt Big Spacer
. =) =
@ 0 x4 | @ B x| © © X6
Small Spacer Washer Lag Bolt Washer

Attaching the Arms to the Display

Important! Use extra care during this part of the installation. If possible, avoid placing the display face

down as it may damage the viewing surface.

Note: Your mount comes with a selection of bolt diameters and lengths to accommodate a wide variety

of display models. Not all of the hardware in the kit will be used.

1. Determine the correct length of bolts to use with your display by first examining the back of your
display.

A. If your display has a flat back, you will use one of the shorter bolts from the hardware kit.
B. If your display has a curved or recessed back, you have to use one of the longer bolts along
with a spacer.

2. Determine the correct diameter of the bolts to be used by carefully trying each bolt from the
hardware kit. Do not force any of the bolts - if you feel resistance stop immediately and use a
smaller diameter bolt.

3. Attach the arms to the back of your display using the bolts identified along with the corresponding
washers.

A. If you are using the M4 or M5 bolts, you will also need to use the small hole of the washer n.
If you are using the M6 or M8 boles, you will also need to use the big hole of the washer n.

B. If you are using one of the longer bolts on a display with a curved recessed back, you will
also need a spacer. Use the small spacer for M4 and M5 bolts and the large spacer for M6
and M8 bolts.



4. Make sure all screws are secure, but do not over-tighten them.
1 2 3

@

Diagram1 Diagram2 Diagram3
- apSem
Mounting the Wooden Wall Plate ‘ﬁ‘!'i ‘T“
[ e
Important! For safety reasons the mount must be secured to two Jﬁ_,_"u,;.yﬂ-*l’ l
adjacent wood studs at least 40.5cm apart. |
Using a stud finder, locate and mark two adjacent studs for securing I l

the mount. Place the wall plate against the wall and level it using a |
water leveler. Mark two positions (two per stud) on the wall where the [
mount will be secured. Remove the wall plate and drill a (4mm) pilot |
hole in each position with an electric drill.
1. With the help of another person, replace the wall plate and fix it to L
the wall using the lag bolts and lag bolt washers provided. —— 17 |l Diagram4
2. Do not over-tighten the bolts and do not release the wall plate until
all screws are secure.

Mounting the Concrete Wall Plate

1. Place the wall plate against the wall and level it using a water
leveler.

2. With the help of another person mark four (4) positions for fixing
the mount to the wall.

3. Place the wall plate aside and drill a hole at each position using
a 10mm masonry bit. Remove any excess dust form the holes.

4. Insert one concrete anchor into each hole. A hammer can be it -
used to lightly tap the anchors into place if necessary. Diagram5 -

5. With the help of another person replace the wall plate and fix it
to the wall using the lag bolts and lag bolt washers provided.

6. Do not over-tighten the bolts and do not release the wall plate until all screws are secure.

Final Installation and Adjustment

With the help of another person carefully lift your display and place it on the wall plate. Do not release
the display until the mounting arms have securely hooked onto the mount.

Maintenance:

Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.

Warranty:

No guarantee or liability can be accepted for any changes and modifications of the product or damage
caused due to incorrect use of this product.

General:

Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.

All logos brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
holders and are hereby recognized as such.

Keep this manual and packaging for future reference.

3



DEUTSCH

MONTAGEANLEITUNG FUR FLACHBILDSCHIRM-WANDHALTERUNG

Dieses Produkt ist zur Montage eines Flachbildschirms bis zu 45 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB01B, 55 kg —
TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO3B an einer aufrechten, stabilen Wand konzipiert.
Sicherheitshinweis: Bitte achten Sie darauf, ob Bauteile fehlen oder beschadigt sind. Benutzen Sie
keinesfalls beschadigte Teile. Unsachgemale Installation kann zu Sachschaden und erheblichen
Verletzungen fuhren.

Bitte beachten Sie: Die mitgelieferten Befestigungsmaterialien sind zur Befestigung an einer
gemauerten Wand vorgesehen. Ist lhnen die Beschaffenheit Ihrer Wand nicht bekannt, so

wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Fachbetrieb. Bitte erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihnrem Fachhandler iber
Befestigungsmaterialien fir andere Wandtypen. Die mitgelieferten Befestigungsmaterialien sind nicht
zur Montage auf Stahl geeignet.

Unzuldssige Montage: Nicht auf Rigips- oder getafelter Wand montieren.

Befestigungsmaterialien

{ { -

: TS
® k x4 | ® x4 | © x4
M4x30 mm Schraube M4x12 mm Schraube M5x10 mm Schraube
7 ‘~‘ “7
@ { x4 | ®  BRERERR x4 | ® t x4
M5x12 mm Schraube M5x30 mm Schraube M6x12 mm Schraube
‘,.‘ '\‘ ‘ £l
) x4 | ® b A x4 | © ¢ v "
M6x30 mm Schraube M8x25 mm Schraube M8x40 mm Schraube
D x6 | ® <O x6 | © i) x4
Wanddubel 6 mm Sechskantschraube Distanzscheibe, grof
) 8 ©
® x4 |@ ¥4 1 © | nterieascheibe fi x6
Distanzscheibe, klein Unterlegscheibe nteriegscheibe Tur

Sechskantschraube

Montage der Halterungen am Bildschirm

Wichtig! Seien Sie hier besonders vorsichtig. Vermeiden Sie, den Bildschirm flach abzulegen, es

kénnte die Displayoberflache dabei beschadigt werden.

Hinweis: Die Halterung wird mit einer Auswahl an Schrauben geliefert, die fiir eine Vielzahl von

Bildschirmen passen. Nicht alle Befestigungsmaterialien in diesem Set werden benétigt.

1. Bestimmen Sie die korrekte Lange der zu benutzenden Schrauben, indem Sie sich die Riickseite
des Bildschirms ansehen.

A. Ist die Ruickseite des Bildschirms flach, so benutzen Sie die kiirzeren Schrauben.
B. Ist die Ruickseite des Bildschirms gerundet oder zuriickgesetzt, so benutzen Sie die
langeren Schrauben mit Abstandhaltern.

2. Bestimmen Sie den korrekten Durchmesser der zu benutzenden Schrauben, indem Sie diese
nacheinander vorsichtig ausprobieren. Drehen Sie die Schrauben nicht mit Gewalt ein — fiihlen Sie
Widerstand, so benutzen Sie eine Schraube mit kleinerem Durchmesser.

3. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen mit den entsprechenden Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben an der
Bildschirmriickseite.

A. Benutzen Sie die M4- oder M5-Schrauben, miissen Sie die kleinere Bohrung der
Unterlegscheiben n nutzen. Benutzen Sie die M6- oder M8-Schrauben, so missen Sie die
gréRere Bohrung der Unterlegscheiben n nutzen.



B. Wenn Sie die langeren Schrauben fir einen Bildschirm mit einer abgerundeten tiefen
Rickseite benutzen missen, bendtigen Sie auch Distanzscheiben. Verwenden Sie die
kleinen Distanzscheiben fiir die M4- und M5-Schrauben und die grof3en Distanzscheiben fiir
die M6- und M8-Schrauben.

4. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen, aber nicht tGberdreht sind.
1 2 3

Zeichnung 1 Zeichnung 2 Zeichnung 3

Montage an einer Holzwand

Wichtig! Aus Sicherheitsgriinden muss der Wandhalter an 2 nebeneinander liegenden Holzbalken,
wenigsten 40,5 cm voneinander entfernt, montiert werden.
1. Mit einem Balkensuchgerat lokalisieren und markieren Sie zwei r
nebeneinander liegende Balken zur Befestigung der Halterung. I | | I—
2. Legen Sie die Halterung an der Wand an und richten Sie diese mit e {
einer Wasserwaage aus. |
3. Markieren Sie je Balken zwei Punkte an der Wand. Nehmen Sie die P 1
Halterung ab und bohren Sie je ein 4 mm Loch. \
4. Schrauben Sie die Wandhalterung mit den Sechskantschrauben !
und den dazugehorigen Unterlegscheiben in den gebohrten i
Lochern fest. |
5. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest, aber sicher an. ,,T/"’
L—Z‘eichnung 4

40,5eM
]
I

Montage an einer gemauerten Wand
1. Legen Sie die Halterung an der Wand an und richten Sie diese
mit einer Wasserwaage aus.

2. Markieren Sie 4 Befestigungspunkte fur die Halterung an der
Wand.

3. Bohren Sie fir jeden Punkt ein 10-mm-Loch.
4. Setzen Sie jeweils einen Wanddiibel ein. Schlagen Sie, falls
notwendig, die Wanddubel mit einem Hammer vorsichtig ein.

5. Schrauben Sie die Wandhalterung mit den Sechskantschrauben
und den dazugehdorigen Unterlegscheiben in den eingesetzten

— > | |
Duibeln fest. . L — ‘@i@ /
6. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest, aber sicher an. Zeichnung 5 )_’/

AbschlieBRende Installation

Heben Sie mithilfe einer zweiten Person lhren Bildschirm vorsichtig an und hangen Sie die am
Bildschirm befestigten Halterungen in den Wandhalter ein. Lassen Sie den Bildschirm erst los, wenn
die Halterungen sicher in der Wandhalterung eingehakt sind.

Wartung:

Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch saubern. Keine Reinigungs- oder Scheuermittel verwenden.



Garantie:

Es kann keine Garantie oder Haftung fiir irgendwelche Anderungen oder Modifikationen des Produkts
oder fiir Schaden ibernommen werden, die aufgrund einer nicht ordnungsgemafien Anwendung des
Produkts entstanden sind.

Allgemeines:
Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.

All logos brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
holders and are hereby recognized as such.

Keep this manual and packaging for future reference.

FRANGAIS

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE POUR SUSPENSION MURALE FIXE D’ECRAN PLAT
Ce produit est destiné a la suspension verticale fixe d’écrans de télévision plats d’'un poids allant
jusqu’a 45 kg -»TVS-HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B.
Avertissement de sécurité : Assurez-vous qu’aucune piéce ne manque et n’est défectueuse. N'utilisez

jamais de piéces défectueuses. Une installation incorrecte risque de causer des blessures graves et
des dommages importants.

Remarque : Le matériel inclus est destiné a une suspension murale. Si vous n’étes pas certain de la
nature de votre mur, consultez un expert. Consultez un professionnel de matériel ou d’installation pour
un montage approprié sur d’autres types de murs. Le matériel fourni n’est pas destiné a I'acier.
Interdiction : Ne montez pas le produit sur un mur en platre ou a redans.

Piéces de quincaillerie

0 0 "
@ | U= x|l b x4 | © Ay x4
Boulon M4x30 mm Boulon M4x12 mm Boulon M5x10 mm
7 ‘~‘ “7
@ { x4 | ® o] x4 | ® t x4
Boulon M5x12 mm Boulon M5x30 mm Boulon M6x12 mm
0 ‘
© | ® t RN xa | © ¢ "
Boulon M6x30 mm Boulon M8x25 mm Boulon M8x40 mm
0 W] | 6| @ | wwmmmEl | g | @ i) »
Cheville pour béton Tire-fond 6 mm Grand espaceur
1 Q N\
@ i) x4 | @ B x4 | © 6 X6
Petit espaceur Rondelle équarrie Rondelle pour tire-fond

Attacher les bras a I’écran
Important ! Soyez plus vigilant durant cette étape de I'installation. Evitez, dans la mesure du possible,
que la face de I'écran soit orientée vers le bas, cela risque d’endommager la surface de visualisation.
Remarque : Le systéme est fourni avec un ensemble de boulons de diameétres et longueurs
sélectionnées pour aller avec le plus grand nombre de modéles d’écrans. Elles ne seront pas toutes
utilisées.
1. Examinez d’abord le dos de I'’écran pour déterminer la bonne longueur des boulons a utiliser.

A. Si l'arriére de votre écran est plat, vous utiliserez les boulons de longueurs courtes.

B. Si l'arriére de votre écran est courbé, vous utiliserez les boulons plus longs et les espaceurs.



2. Déterminez la bonne longueur des boulons a utiliser en essayant chacun des boulons fournis. Ne
forcez aucun des boulons : si vous sentez une résistance arrétez immédiatement et utilisez un
boulon de plus petit diametre.

3. Attachez les bras a l'arriere de votre écran a l'aide des boulons identifiés et les rondelles
correspondantes.

A. Si vous utilisez les boulons M4 ou M5, vous aurez besoin d'utiliser le petit trou de la rondelle
équarrie n. Si vous utilisez les boulons M6 ou M8, vous aurez besoin d'utiliser le petit trou
de la rondelle équarrie n.

B. Si vous utilisez un boulon plus long sur un écran a arriére courbé, vous aurez besoin d’'un
espaceur. Utilisez le petit espaceur pour les boulons M4 et M5 et le grand espaceur pour les
boulons M6 et M8.

4. Assurez-vous que tous les boulons sont suffisamment serrés, mais ne serrez pas trop fort.

1 2 3

Figure 1 Figure 2

Montage sur un mur en bois

Important ! Pour des raisons de sécurité, le montage doit étre effectué
sur deux montants en bois adjacents espacés d’au moins 40,5 cm. T
Localisez et marquez les deux montants en bois adjacents a I'aide \ﬂ I
d’un détecteur de montant. Placez la plaque de montage contre le ) A {
mur et réglez son alignement a 'aide d’'un niveau a bulle. Marquez |
deux points sur chaque montant du mur pour fixer la plague. Retirez la — 1
plaque et utilisez une perceuse électrique pour percer un avant-trou de \
4 mm a chaque point marqué. [
1. Faites-vous aider par une autre personne pour fixer la plaque
au mur a l'aide des tire-fond et des rondelles pour tire-fond |
correspondantes. o
2. Ne serrez pas trop fort et ne relachez pas la plaque avant qu’elle — i
ne soit totalement fixée. Figure 4

Montage sur un mur en béton

1. Placez la plague de montage contre le mur et réglez son
alignement a 'aide d’un niveau a eau.

2. Faites-vous aider par une autre personne pour marquer quatre
(4) points de fixation de la plaque.

3. Laissez la plaque de c6té et percez un trou de 10 méme a
chaque point marqué en se servant d’'un foret de magonnerie.
Retirez le surplus de poussiére des trous.

4. Insérez dans chaque trou une cheville a béton. Si nécessaire,
utilisez un marteau pour enfoncer les chevilles en place.

5. Faites-vous aider par une autre personne pour fixer la plaque
au mur a l'aide des tire-fond et des rondelles pour tire-fond
correspondantes.

6. Ne serrez pas trop fort et ne relachez pas la plaque avant qu’elle ne soit totalement fixée.




Installation finale et réglage

Faites-vous aider par une autre personne pour soulever prudemment I'écran et I'accrocher dans la
plaque murale. Ne relachez pas I'écran tant que les bras de suspension ne soient bien accrochés a la
plaque.

Entretien :

Ne nettoyez I'appareil qu’avec un chiffon sec. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits abrasifs.

Garantie :

Aucune garantie ou responsabilité ne sera acceptée en cas de modification et/ou de transformation du
produit ou en cas de dommages provoqués par une utilisation incorrecte de I'appareil.

Généralités :
Le design et les caractéristiques techniques sont sujets a modification sans notification préalable.

Tous les logos de marques et noms de produits sont des marques déposées ou immatriculées dont
leurs détenteurs sont les propriétaires et sont donc reconnues comme telles dans ce documents.
Conservez ce manuel et 'emballage pour toute référence ultérieure.

NEDERLANDS

INSTRUCTIES VOOR VASTE MUURMONTAGE VOOR UW FLATSCREEN TV

Dit product is ontworpen voor bevestiging van flatscreen televisies op een verticale en stevige muur
met een gewicht van tot op 45 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-
HQTFSBO3B.

Veiligheidsvoorschrift: Zorg er a.u.b. voor dat er geen ontbrekende of defecte onderdelen zijn.
Gebruik nooit defecte onderdelen. Incorrecte installatie kan leiden tot beschadigingen of ernstig letsel.
Opmerking: De inbegrepen hardware is bestemd voor muurmontage. Neem contact op met een
expert als u twijfels heeft over de eigenschappen van uw muur. Raadpleeg uw hardwarespecialist of
installateur a.u.b. voor correcte montage op andere muurtypes. De inbegrepen hardware is ongeschikt
voor staal.

Verbod: Niet monteren op gipsplaat of paneelwand.

Hardwarekit

0 0 "
@ ¢ x4 | ® e x4 | © - x4
M4x30mm Schroef M4x12mm Schroef M5x10mm Schroef
7 ‘~‘ “7
@ + NRR x4 @  RRHUREETD x4 @ t x4
M5x12mm Schroef M5x30mm Schroef M6x12mm Schroef
‘,.‘ 7‘ \ :.v‘i_
@ - W x| ® b J_m @ | ® R "
M6x30mm Schroef M8x25mm Schroef M8x40mm Schroef
0 x6 | @ | ° D |xe | @ i) x4
Betonanker 6mm Schroefbout Groot tussenstuk
\ [5) 2 )
@ O x4 | @ 3 x4 | © C) x6
Klein tussenstuk Tussenstuk Sluitring t.b.v. schroefbout




De armen op de display bevestigen

Belangrijk! Wees uiterst voorzichtig tijdens deze installatiestap. Indien mogelijk, leg de display niet

neer met het scherm omlaag om beschadiging van het schermopperviak te voorkomen.

Opmerking: Uw montagekit komt met een selectie bouten van verschillende diameters en lengtes,

zodat het een grote verscheidenheid aan displaymodellen kan ondersteunen. Niet alle hardware in de

kit zal worden gebruikt.

1. Bepaal de juiste te gebruiken boutlengtes voor uw display door eerst de achterzijde van uw display
te onderzoeken.

A Als uw display een platte achterkant heeft, dient u één van de kortere bouten uit de
hardwarekit te gebruiken.
B. Als uw display een gebogen of ingelaten achterkant heeft, dient u één van de langere

bouten samen met een tussenstuk te gebruiken.

2. Bepaal de juiste diameter van de te gebruiken bouten door elke bout in de hardwarekit voorzichtig
uit te proberen. Forceer de bouten niet — stop onmiddellijk wanneer u weerstand voelt en probeer
een bout uit met een kleinere diameter.

3. Bevestig de armen op de achterkant van uw display m.b.v. de geidentificeerde bouten en de
corresponderende sluitringen.

A. Indien u de M4 of M5 bouten gebruikt, dan dient u tevens het kleine gat van de sluitring n
te gebruiken. Indien u de M6 of M8 bouten gebruikt, dient u tevens het grote gat van de
sluitring n te gebruiken.

B. Als u één van de langere bouten gebruikt op een display met een gebogen of ingelaten
achterkant, heeft u ook een tussenstuk nodig. Gebruik het kleinere tussenstuk voor de M4
en M5 bouten en het grotere tussenstuk voor de M6 en M8 bouten.

4. Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven stevig vast zitten, maar draai ze niet te strak aan.

1 2 3

ot
N2

Diagram1 Diagram 2 Diagram 3
De houten muurplaat monteren ;’ﬂe";\
I It
Belangrijk! De montage moet om veiligheidsredenen op twee i 1 J_j(_”m.jﬂ
naastliggende houten stijlen worden geplaatst die minstens 40,5cm e i
van elkaar zitten. |
Gebruik een balkzoeker om de naastliggende stijlen te vinden en - |
markeer deze voor bevestiging van de montage. Houd de muurplaat ‘
tegen de muur en gebruik een waterpas om het waterpas te krijgen. !
Markeer twee posities (twee per stijl) op de muur waar de montage |
bevestigd zal worden. Verwijder de muurplaat en boor een (4mm) gat |
in elke positie met een elektrische boor. -
; — 1 ()
1. Plaats de muurplaat met twee personen weer terug en bevestig L Diagram 4

het aan de muur m.b.v. de meegeleverde schroefbouten en
corresponderende sluitringen.

2. Draai de bouten niet te strak aan en laat de muurplaat niet los totdat alle schroeven vastgedraaid
zijn.



De betonnen muurplaat bevestigen

1. Houd de muurplaat tegen de muur en gebruik een waterpas om
het waterpas te krijgen.

2. Markeer met de hulp van iemand anders vier (4) posities om de
montage op de muur te bevestigen.

3. Zet de muurplaat even uit de weg en boor een gat in elke positie
m.b.v. een 10mm steenboor. Verwijder het stof uit de gaten.

4. Steek een betonanker in elk gat. U kunt een hamer gebruiken
om de ankers lichtjes in de muur te tikken indien noodzakelijk.

5. Plaats de muurplaat met twee personen weer terug en bevestig
het aan de muur m.b.v. de meegeleverde schroefbouten en
corresponderende sluitringen.

6. Draai de bouten niet te strak aan en laat de muurplaat niet los totdat alle schroeven vastgedraaid
zijn.

Laatste installatiestap en verstelling

Til uw display met twee personen op en plaats het op de muurplaat. Laat de display niet los totdat de
montagearmen stevig op de montage zijn gehaakt.

Onderhoud:
Uitsluitend reinigen met een droge doek. Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

Garantie:

Voor wijzigingen en veranderingen aan het product of schade veroorzaakt door een verkeerd gebruik
van dit product, kan geen aansprakelijkheid worden geaccepteerd. Tevens vervalt daardoor de
garantie.

Algemeen:

Wijziging van ontwerp en specificaties zonder voorafgaande mededeling onder voorbehoud.

Alle logo’s, merken en productnamen zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van de
respectievelijke eigenaren en worden hierbij als zodanig erkend.

Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor latere raadpleging.

ITALIANO

ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO PER PANNELLI PIANI CON MONTANTE A MURO
Questo prodotto € progettato per fissare televisori a schermo piatto che pesano fino a 45 kg — TVS-
HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B ad un muro verticale solido.
Avviso di sicurezza: Assicuratevi che non ci siano parti mancanti o difettose. Non usate parti
difettose. L'installazione impropria pud causare danni o seri infortuni.

Nota: Le parti incluse sono predisposte per il montaggio a muro. Se non siete sicuri della natura

del vostro muro, consultate un esperto. Si prega di consultare il vostro installatore di fiducia per il
montaggio corretto su altri tipi di muro. Le parti incluse non sono adatte all’acciaio.

Attenzione: Non installare su cartongesso o muri a pannello.

10



Kit di montaggio

0 0 o
©) k x4 | ® - x4 © (— x4
Viti M4x30mm Viti M4x12mm Viti M5x10mm
_a 0 "\
@ l\._ x4 @ w x4 @ vd.}- x4
Viti M5x12mm Viti M5x30mm Viti M6x12mm
{ g
@ \An x4 @ (’Jm x4 @ (‘hm x4
Viti M6x30mm Viti M8x25mm Viti M8x40mm
) 6| ® T . o @ . .
@ Tassello per X 6mm Bullone X Spessore grande X
Cemento autofilettante P 9
) Q )
D 8 ©
® x4 | @ x4 © = .| x6
Spessore piccolo Guarnizione Guarnizione per i
bullone autofilettante

Attaccare le braccia al televisore

Importante! Ponete molta attenzione durante questa fase del montaggio. Se possibile, evitate di
posizionare il televisore con lo schermo verso il basso poiché si potrebbe danneggiare la superficie.
Nota: Il supporto & dotato di una gamma di bulloni di diametro e lunghezza diversa per adattarsi ad
un’ampia varieta di modelli di televisore. Non sara necessario usare tutte le parti incluse nel kit.

1. Determinata la lunghezza corretta dei bulloni da utilizzare con il vostro televisore esaminando per
prima cosa il retro dello stesso.

A. Se il vostro televisore ha un retro piatto, userete uno dei bulloni piu corti del kit.
B. Se il vostro televisore ha un retro concavo o incavato, dovrete utilizzare uno dei bulloni piu
lunghi insieme ad uno spessore.

2. Determinate il diametro corretto dei bulloni da usare provando con attenzione ognuno dei bulloni
inclusi nel kit. Non forzate. Se sentite resistenza, fermatevi ed utilizzate un bullone di diametro
minore.

3. Attaccate le braccia al retro del vostro televisore utilizzando i bulloni scelti con le guarnizioni
corrispondenti

A. Se state usando i bulloni M4 o M5, dovrete utilizzare il foro piccolo della guarnizione n. Se
state utilizzando i bulloni M6 or M8 dovrete usare anche il foro grande della guarnizione n.
B. Se state utilizzando uno dei bulloni pit lunghi su un display con il retro curvo, dovrete usare
uno spessore. Usate lo spessore piccolo per i bulloni M4 e M5 e lo spessore grande per i
bulloni M6 e M8.
4. Assicuratevi che tutte le viti siano ben avvitate, ma non forzatele.
1 2 3

@ A\

(%)

Diagramma 1 Diagramma 2 Diagramma 3

Installare la piastra su un muro di legno

Importante! Per ragioni di sicurezza, il supporto deve essere assicurato a due montanti di legno che
siano alla distanza di almeno 40.5cm.

11



Utilizzando lo strumento per trovare i montanti, localizzate e marcate
due montanti adiacenti per assicurare il supporto. Posizionate la f
placca a muro contro il muro stesso e controllate che sia dritto con una N -
livella. Marcate due posizioni (due per ogni montante) sul muro la dove 7K_;_,__,_;.i-lv—-»'-*'*‘l"‘”‘ [
sara fissato il supporto. Rimuovete la placca a muro e forate con un |
trapano elettrico (punta da 4 mm) un foro pilota in ogni posizione. |
1. Con l'aiuto di un’altra persona, riposizionate la placca a muro e |
fissatela al muro usando i bulloni autofilettanti e le guarnizioni per [
bulloni incluse. |
2. Non stringete eccessivamente i bulloni e non lasciate la placca da |
muro fino a che tutte le viti non siano state avvitate. —

- ap5em
=

"
[

S

]

Installare la piastra ad un muro in cemento _ u Diagramma 4

1. Appoggiate la piastra contro il muro e controllate I'allineamento
con una livella.

2. Marcate quattro (4) posizioni per fissare il supporto al muro con
I'aiuto di un’altra persona. <l

3. Spostate la piastra dal muro e forate col trapano un foro in
corrispondenza di ogni segno utilizzando una punta da muratura
di 10mm. Rimuovete ogni eccesso di polvere dai fori.

4. Inserite un tassello per cemento in ogni foro. Utilizzate un = )/
martello per posizionare con delicatezza i tasselli in sede se \ "@/

Diagramma 5 =

necessario. ~———

5. Riposizionate le piastra e fissatela al muro utilizzando i bulloni
autofilettanti e le guarnizioni fornite con I'aiuto di un’altra persona.

6. Non stringete troppo i bulloni e non lasciate la piastra fino a che tutte le viti non sono state
assicurate.

Installazione finale e regolazione

Con l'aiuto di un’altra persona sollevate il vostro televisore e posizionatelo sulla piastra da muro. Non
lasciate il televisore prima che le braccia di supporto siano state agganciate stabilmente al supporto.

Manutenzione:

Pulire solo con un panno asciutto. Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.

Garanzia:

Non sara accettata alcuna garanzia o responsabilita in relazione a cambiamenti e modifiche del
prodotto o a danni determinati dall’'uso non corretto del prodotto stesso.

Generalita:

Il design e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifica senza necessita di preavviso.

Tutti i marchi a logo e i nomi di prodotto sono marchi commerciali o registrati dei rispettivi titolari e
sono riconosciuti come tali in questo documento.

Tenere questo manuale e la confezione per riferimento futuro.

12



ESPANOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE DE SOPORTES MURALES PARA PANTALLAS
PLANAS

Este producto esta disefiado para soportar pantallas de television que pesen menos de 45 Kg —»TVS-
HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B en una pared vertical firme.
Advertencia de seguridad: No olvide comprobar que no falta ninguna pieza o que esté defectuosa.
Nunca use piezas defectuosas. Una instalacion incorrecta puede causar dafios o lesiones de
importancia.

Nota: Los articulos incluidos son para un montaje sobre pared. Si no esta seguro de la naturaleza de
su pared, consulta con un experto. Por favor consulte con su instalador profesional para un montaje
adecuado en otros tipos de paredes. Los articulos incluidos no son para acero.

Prohibicién: No lo monte sobre tableros de plastico o sobre una pared de paneles.

Juego de accesorios

0 @ "
@| U= u|l® p x4 | © oy x4
Tornillo M4x30mm Tornillo M4x12mm Tornillo M5x10mm

7 ‘~‘ “7
@ YRR x4 | ®  REBREI x4 | ® t - x4
Tornillo M5x12mm Tornillo M5x30mm Tornillo M6x12mm
0 ‘
© — x4 | @ ¢ B x4 | © U— x4
Tornillo M6x30mm Tornillo M8x25mm Tornillo M8x40mm
) ) x6 | @ ) 3 x6 | O @—_—} x4
Taco para cemento Tornillo de anclaje de 6mm Espaciador grande
= 4 8 4 © 6
@ . o X @ X @ Arandela del tornillo X
Espaciador pequeno Arandela

de anclaje

Fijar los brazos a la pantalla

jlmportante! Preste mucho cuidado durante esta parte de la instalacién. Si es posible, evite poner la

pantalla apoyada boca abajo ya que puede dafiar la superficie de observacion.

Nota: Los soportes vienen con una seleccion de tornillos de diversos diametros y longitudes para

poder ajustarlos a una amplia variedad de modelos de pantallas. No usara todos los elementos del

juego de accesorios.

1. Determine la longitud correcta de los tornillos a usar examinando primero el panel trasero de su
pantalla.

A. Si su pantalla tiene un panel trasero plano, usara uno de los tornillos cortos del juego de
accesorios.
B. Si su pantalla tiene un panel trasero curvo o embutido, tiene que usar uno de los tornillos

largos junto con un espaciador.

2. Determine el diametro correcto de los tornillos a usar probando cuidadosamente cada uno de
los tornillos del juego de accesorios. No fuerce ninguno de los tornillos — si nota resistencia pare
inmediatamente y use un tornillo de un menor diametro.

3. Fije los brazos al panel trasero de su pantalla usando los tornillos identificados con sus
correspondientes arandelas.

A. Si va a usar los tornillos M4 o M5, necesitara también el agujero pequefio de la arandela n.
Si va a usar los tornillos M6 o M8, necesitara usar el agujero grande de la arandela n.
B. Si esta usando un tornillo grande en una pantalla con un panel trasero curvo, también

necesitara usar un espaciador. Use el espaciador pequefio con los tornillos M4 y M5 y el
espaciador grande con los tornilla M6 y M8.

13



4. Compruebe que todos los tornillos estan bien sujetos, pero no los sobre-apriete.
1 2 3

Diagrama 1 Diagrama 2 Diagrama 3

Montaje de la placa en pared de madera
jlmportante! Por razones de seguridad el soporte debe de estar fijo

sobre dos vigas de madera adyacentes separadas al menos 40,5 cm. ELE

Usando un localizador de vigas, encuentre y marque dos vigas =) ‘T‘
adyacentes donde fijar el soporte. Coloque la placa contra la pared y ﬂ’\ J)_KJ,‘(.J»-A““"W
nivélela usando un nivel de burbuja. Marque dos posiciones (dos por — i
cada viga) en la pared en donde quedara fijo el soporte. Retire la placa U
y taladre un orificio de referencia (4mm) en cada una de las posiciones  —— |

usando un taladro eléctrico. ‘
1. Con la ayuda de otra persona, vuelva a colocar la placa de montaje |
y fijela a la pared usando los tirafondos y las arandelas de anclaje \
proporcionadas. |

2. No sobre-apriete los tornillos y no suelte la placa hasta que todos B -»*"E/ R
los tornillos estén firmes. u biagrama 4

Montaje de la placa en pared de cemento

1. Coloque la placa contra la pared y nivélela usando un nivel de
burbuja.

2. Con la ayuda de otra persona marque cuatro (4) posiciones para
fijar el soporte a la pared.

3. Aparte la placa y taladre un agujero en cada posicion usando
una broca de mamposteria de 10mm. Retire el polvo generado
de los agujeros.

4. Introduzca un taco para cemento en cada uno de los agujeros.
Puede usar un martillo para introducir completamente los tacos
en su sitio, si fuese necesario. ] PR ®

5. Con la ayuda de otra persona, vuelva a colocar la placa de Diagrama 5\ =
montaje y fijela a la pared usando los tirafondos y las arandelas
de anclaje proporcionadas.

6. No sobre-apriete los tornillos y no suelte la placa hasta que todos los tornillos estén firmes.

Colocacioén y ajuste final

Con la ayuda de otra persona, levante la pantalla y coléquela sobre la placa mural. No suelte la
pantalla hasta que los brazos de montaje de la pantalla hayan enganchado sobre el soporte.

Mantenimiento:
Limpielo sélo con un pafio seco. No utilice disolventes de limpieza ni productos abrasivos.
Garantia:

No se aceptara ninguna garantia o responsabilidad derivada de cualquier cambio o modificaciones
realizadas al producto o dafios provocados por un uso incorrecto del producto.

14



General:

Las ilustraciones y las especificaciones podran sufrir cambios sin previo aviso.

Todas las marcas de logotipos y nombres de productos constituyen patentes o marcas registradas a
nombre de sus titulares correspondientes, reconocidos como tal.

Conserve este manual y el embalaje en caso de futura necesidad.

MAGYAR

OSSZESZERELESI UTMUTATO ROGZITETT LAPOS KEPERNYOS TELEVIZIOK FALI
TARTOJAHOZ

Ezt a terméket legfeljebb 45 kg témegli — TVS-HQ-TFSB01B, 55 kg témegii — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B
vagy 65 kg tdomegli — TVS-HQTFSBO3B lapos televiziok fliggbleges, szilard falra torténé szerelésére
tervezték.

Biztonsagi figyelmeztetés: Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne legyenek hianyzé vagy sériilt alkatrészek. Soha
ne hasznaljon hibas alkatrészeket. A helytelen felszerelés karosodast vagy sulyos személyi sérulést
okozhat.

Megjegyzés: A csomag tartalmat képezd alkatrészek a falra torténd szerelésre szolgalnak. Ha nincs
tisztaban a fal felépitésével, akkor kérje szakember tanacsat. Kérje szakember tanacsat az egyéb
tipusu falakra torténé szereléshez. A szallitott alkatrészek nem acélra torténé szereléshez készlltek.
Tilos: Ne szerelje gipszkarton vagy tablakbdl allo falra.

Alkatrészek

0 @ "
® ¢ x4 | ©® - x4 | © (— x4
M4x30mm csavar M4x12mm csavar M5x10mm csavar

7 ‘~‘ “7
@ | x4 @ g x4 @ ,_,:- x4
M5x12mm csavar M5x30mm csavar M6x12mm csavar
0 ‘
M6x30mm csavar M8x25mm csavar M8x40mm csavar
D ] x6 | ® ) E x6 | (D @—_—} x4
Beton tipli 6mm 6nmetsz6 csavar Nagy tavtarto
0 @ ©
@) x4 | ™ A RO N .| x6
s . o Alatét az 6nmetsz6
Kis tavtartd Alatét
csavarhoz

A karok rogzitése a kijelz6hoz
Fontos! Kulonosen Ugyeljen a felszerelés ezen szakaszanal. Ha lehetséges, kertilje a kijelz6 lefelé
forditasat, mert az karosodhat.

Megjegyzés: A tartét a kilonféle tipusu kijelz6khoz illeszkedd kiildonbozé atmérdji és hosszusagu
csavarokkal szallitjuk. A készlet nem minden darabja kerll felhasznalasra.

1. Elészér a kijelz6 hatuljat megvizsgalva allapitsa meg, hogy milyen hosszusagu csavarokat kell
hasznalnia.

A. Ha a kijelz6 hatulja lapos, akkor a révidebb csavarok valamelyikét kell hasznalnia.

B. Ha a kijelz6nek ives vagy sullyesztett hatulja van, akkor a hosszabb csavarok valamelyikét
és tavtartét kell hasznalnia.

2. Hatarozza meg a helyes csavaratmérét, 6vatosan kiprobalva a készlet egyes csavarjait. Ne
erbltesse a csavarokat — ha ellenallast érez, akkor hasznaljon kisebb atmeéréji csavart.

15



3. Rdgzitse a karokat a kijelzé hatuljahoz a kivalasztott csavarokkal és a hozzajuk tartozo alatétekkel.

A. Ha M4 vagy M5 csavarokat hasznal, akkor az n alatét kisebb furatat kell hasznalnia. Ha M6
vagy M8 csavarokat hasznal, akkor az n alatét nagyobb furatat kell hasznalnia.
B. Ha a hosszabb csavarok valamelyikét hasznalja egy ives vagy slllyesztett hatu kijelz6héz,

akkor tavtartora is szliksége lesz. Hasznalja a kisebb tavtartét az M4 vagy M5 csavarokhoz
és a nagyobb tavtartét az M6 és M8 csavarokhoz.
4. Ugyeljen arra, hogy minden csavar szoros legyen, de ne legyenek tulhtzva.

1. abra 2. abra

A fa fali lap felszerelése

Fontos! Biztonsagi okokbdl a tartét két, egymastdl legalabb 40,5 fi“*“"”;\
centiméterre elhelyezkedd faléchez kell régziteni. ‘fﬁ I i
Egy léckeresét hasznalva, keressen és jeloljon meg két szomszédos wmj,l,y«-*l"'“"‘“mj
lécet a tart6 felszereléséhez. Helyezze a fali lapot a falhoz és allitsa '“ |
vizszintesbe egy vizmérték segitségével. Jeldljon meg két helyzetet T S

(lécenként) a falon, ahol a tartot rogziteni szeretné. Tavolitsa el a fali ‘

lapot és farjon egy (4 milliméteres) vezet6furatot az egyes helyeken |

egy elektromos flrdval. |

1. Egy masik személy segitségével helyezze vissza a lapot és
régzitse a falhoz a készletben talalhaté 6nmetszé csavarokkal és o ,|
alatétekkel. /_,,,.‘,!»»7'1?

2. Ne huzza tul a csavarokat és ne engedje el a fali lapot a csavarok Y 4. abra
teljes meghuzasa el6tt.

A beton fali lap felszerelése

1. Helyezze a fali lapot a falhoz és allitsa vizszintesbe egy
vizmérték segitségével.

2. Egy masik személy segitségével, jeldljon meg négy (4) helyet a
falhoz rogzitéshez.

3. Tegye félre a fali lapot és furjon vezetéfuratot az egyes

helyzetekben egy 10 milliméteres betonfurdval. Tavolitsa el a
furatokban maradt felesleges port.

4. Helyezzen beton tipliket az egyes furatokba. Sziikség esetén
hasznalhat kalapacsot, hogy finoman helyiikre Usse a tipliket.

5. Egy masik személy segitségével helyezze vissza a falra a fali
lapot és rogzitse a készletben taldlhaté 6nmetsz6 csavarokkal és alatétekkel.

6. Ne huzza tul a csavarokat és ne engedje el a fali lapot a csavarok teljes meghuzasa el6tt.

Végleges felszerelés és beallitas

Egy masik személy segitségével 6vatosan emelje fel a kijelz6t és helyezze a fali lapra. Ne engedje el
a kijelz6t, amig a rogzitd karok nem akadtak biztosan a tartéra.

Karbantartas:

Csak szaraz ronggyal tisztitsa. Tisztito- és suroldszerek hasznalatat mellézze.

16



Jotallas:
Nem vallalunk jétallast és felel6sséget a terméken végzett valtoztatds vagy modositas vagy a termék
helytelen hasznalata miatt bekdvetkez6 karokeért.

Altalanos tudnivalok:

Akivitel és a miszaki jellemzdk elézetes értesités nélkul is médosulhatnak.

Minden logo, terméknév és markanév a tulajdonosanak markaneve vagy bejegyzett markaneve,
azokat ennek tiszteletben tartasaval emlitjuk.

Orizze meg ezt az (tmutatét és a csomagolast.

KOKOAMISOHJEET TAULUTELEVISION SEINAKIINNITYKSEEN

Tama laite on tarkoitettu taulutelevisioiden kiinnitykseen, joiden enimmaispaino on 45 kg — TVS-HQ-
TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B pystysuoralle seinalle.
Turvallisuutta koskeva varoitus: Varmista etté osia ei puutu, ja ettd ne eivét ole viallisia. Ala koskaan
kayta viallisia osia. Vaaranlainen asentaminen voi aiheuttaa vahinkoja tai vakavan loukkaantumisen.
Huomautus: Mukana tulevat tarvikkeet on tarkoitettu seinakiinnitykseen. Jos et ole varma seinasi
tyypistd, ota yhteys asiantuntijaan. Kysy asennusammattilaiselta apua koskien oikeanlaista asennusta
muun tyyppisille seinille. Mukana tulevat tarvikkeet eivat sovi terakselle.

Kielto: Ald asenna kipsilevylle tai paneeliseinlle.

Osien esittely

{ ]

: THITRNE

@ v x4 | ©® x4 | © x4

M4x30mm ruuvi M4x12mm ruuvi M5x10mm ruuvi
Y ‘~‘ “?

@ [y x4 @ - BB x4 @ t x4
M5x12mm ruuvi M5x30mm ruuvi M6x12mm ruuvi

© B % | ® b R 4 | @ + B "
M6x30mm ruuvi M8x25mm ruuvi M8x40mm ruuvi

©) x6 | ® <O x6 | D i) x4
Betonikiinnike 6mm pultti Iso valikappale

™ ) x4 | @ E x4 C) x6

Pieni valikappale Valirengas Pultin valirengas

Varsien kiinnittdminen nayttoon

Tarkeaa! Suorita tama vaihe erityisen varovaisesti. Valta asettamasta nayttda alaspain, jotta pinta ei
vahingoittuisi.

Huomautus: Kiinnityslaitteen mukana tulee erikokoisia --ja pituisia pultteja, jotka sopivat monen
tyyppisille naytoille. Kaikkia paketissa olevia osia ei kayteta.

1. Tarkasta kaytettavien pulttien oikea pituus naytolle katsomalla nayton takaosasta.

A. Jos naytdn takaosa on littea, on valittava paketissa olevat lyhyet pultit.
B. Jos naytdn takaosa on kaareva tai ulkoneva, on kaytettdva pidempia pultteja valikappaleen
kanssa.

2. Tarkasta kaytettévien pulttien oikea koko kokeilemalla huolellisesti jokaista paketin pulttikokoa. Ala
tyénna pulttia vakisin - jos pultti ei mene kunnolla sisdan, vaihda se heti pienempaan.

17



3. Kiinnita tukivarret naytdn takapuolelle pulttien ja valirenkaiden avulla.

A. Jos kaytat M4 tai M5 pultteja, sinun tulee my0s kayttaa renkaan pienta reikaa n. Jos kaytat
M6 tai M8 pultteja, sinun tulee kayttaa renkaan isoa reikaa n.

B. Jos kaytat pitkéa pulttia nayton kanssa, jonka takaosa on ulkoneva, tarvitset myos
valikappaletta. Kayta pienta valikappaletta M4 ja M5 pulteille ja isoa valikappaletta M6 ja M8
pulteille.

4. Varmista, etta kaikki ruuvit on kiinnitetty hyvin, mutta ala kirista niita liikkaa.
1 2 3

©)

Kaavio1 Kaavio2 Kaavio 3

Puisen seindlevyn kiinnittaminen

Tarkeaa! Turvallisuussyista rakennelma on kiinnitettava kahteen ‘I;i“ﬁ‘*“";_‘
seinan pystytukeen, joiden valimatka on vah. 40.5 cm. ﬁﬁ I i
Etsi kaksi seindn pystytukea etsintélaitteen avulla telineen kiinnitysta JJ,L,,-«JJ”"’”"W

varten. Aseta levy seinda vasten ja varmista, ettd se on suorassa |

viivaimen avulla. Merkitse kaksi kohtaa (kaksi pulttia kohti) seindan U

siihen kohtaan, johon teline kiinnitetédan. Irrota seinalevy ja poraa (4mm) ‘

esireika jokaiseen kohtaan sdhkdporan avulla.

1. Ota seinalevy yhdessa toisen henkilon kanssa ja kiinnita se seindan |
kayttamallda mukana tulevia pultteja ja kiinnitysrenkaita.

2. Ala kirista pultteja likaa, 8léka vapauta seindlevyé ennen kuin - /|
ruuvit on Kiinnitetty kunnolla. T \

Betoniseinalevyn kiinnittiminen

1. Aseta levy seinda vasten ja varmista, ettd se on suorassa
viivaimen avulla.

2. Merkitse toisen henkilon avustuksella nelja (4) kohtaa telineen
seinaan kiinnitysta varten.

3. Aseta seindlevy sivuun ja poraa reika jokaiseen kohtaan
kayttamalla 10 mm terda. Poista kaikki liiallinen pdly rei’ista.

4. Kiinnita yksi betonikiinnike jokaiseen reikaan. Voit tarvittaessa
kayttaa vasaraa lyddaksesi kevyesti kiinnikkeet paikoilleen.

5. Ota seinalevy yhdessa toisen henkilén kanssa ja kiinnita se
seinaan kayttamalla mukana tulevia pultteja ja kiinnitysrenkaita.

6. AlA kirista pultteja liikaa, aléka vapauta seindlevya ennen kuin Kaavio 5
ruuvit on Kiinnitetty kunnolla. =

Lopullinen asentaminen ja saaté

Nosta néyttd varovasti seindtukeen toisen henkildn avulla. Ala paasta irti ndytésta ennen kuin
kiinnitysvarret ovat tarttuneet telineeseen kunnolla.

Huolto:
Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla kankaalla. Al4 kéyté liuottimia tai hankausaineita.

Takuu:

Takuu ja vastuuvelvollisuus mitatoityvat, jos tuote vaurioituu siihen tehtyjen muutoksien tai sen
vaarinkayton takia.

18



Yleista:

Muutoksia malliin ja teknisiin ominaisuuksiin voidaan tehda ilmoituksetta.

Kaikki logot, merkit ja tuotenimet ovat niiden vastaavien omistajien tuotemerkkeja tai rekisteroityja
tuotemerkkeja ja niita on kasiteltéava sellaisina.

Sailyta kayttoohjeet ja pakkaus myéhempaa kayttotarvetta varten.

SVENSKA

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR FOR FAST PLATT VAGGFASTE
Produkten ar utvecklad for att hanga platt-TV som vager upp till 45 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB01B, 55 kg —
TVS-HQ-TFSBO02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO3B pa en vertikal solid vagg.

Sékerhetsvarning: Kontrollera noga sa att inga delar saknas eller ar skadade. Anvand aldrig defekta
delar. Felaktig installation kan leda till skada eller allvarlig skada.

OBS: De medféljande delarna ar avsedda fér montering pa solid vagg. Om du ar osaker pa vilken
typ av vagg du har, radfraga en yrkesman. Radfraga din yrkesman fér montering pa andra typer av
vaggar. De medfdljande delarna ar inte avsedda for stal.

Forbjuden montering: Montera inte pa gipsvagg eller panelvagg.

Satsens delar

0 0 "
©) v x4 | ©® - x4 | © (— x4
M 4x30 mm skruv M 4x12 mm skruv M 5x10 mm skruv

7 ‘~‘ “7
@ { x4 | ®  BRERERR x4 | ® t x4
M 5x12 mm skruv M 5x30 mm skruv M 6x12 mm skruv
0 ‘
M 6x30 mm skruv M 8x25 mm skruv M 8x40 mm skruv
D 1 e | ® e ] %6 | @ i) x4
Betongfaste 6 mm bult Stor bricka
5 5 ~
@ Y |x|e B wle| © e
Liten bricka Mellanbricka Bultbricka

Fasta armarna pa skiarmen
Viktigt! Var extra forsiktig under denna del av installationen. Undvik att placera skdrmen nedat
eftersom det kan repa bildskarmen.

OBS: Fastet levereras med ett urval bultar i olika dimensioner for att passa ett flertal skdrmmodeller.
Alla delarna i satsen behdvs inte for monteringen.

1. Avgor lamplig langd pa bultarna genom att kontrollera pa baksidan av skarmen.

A. Om skarmen har en plan baksida bér du anvanda de kortare bultarna i satsen.
B. Om din skarm har en valvd eller utstdende baksida bér du anvanda de langre bultarna med
brickor.

2. Kontrollera korrekt diameter pa bultarna genom att prova var och en. Anvand inte vald for bultarna -
om det tar emot sa avbryt omedelbart och anvand i stéllet en bult med mindre diameter.

3. Fast armarna pa baksidan av skarmen med de bultar och brickor som passar.

A. Om du anvander bultarna M4 eller M5 behdéver du ocksa brickor med sma hal n. Om du
anvander bultarna M6 eller M8 behdver du brickor med stora hal n.

19



B. Om du anvander nagon av de langre bultarna pa en skarm med valvd eller utstaende
baksida kommer du ocksa att behéva en mellanbricka. Anvand den lilla brickan fér bultarna
M4 och M5 och den stérre fér M6 och M8.

4. Se till att skruvarna sitter ordentligt men dra inte at dem for hart.
1 2 3

@

Diagram 1 Diagram 2

Montera vaggfastet i tra

Viktigt! For sakerhets skull ska fastet sakras i tva trareglar med minst % “ﬂ

40,5 cm mellan dem. o —
Anvand en regelfinnare, sk upp och markera tva reglar dar fastet e i
kan sakras. Placera vaggfastet mot vaggen och justera det med ett T
vattenpass. Mark ut tva platser (tva per regel) pa vaggen dar fastet ska  ——— |

sakras. Ta bort vaggfastet och borra ett 4 mm hal pa varje plats. ‘
1. Ta hjalp av ytterligare en person och satt tillbaka vaggfastet och |
sakra det i vaggen med medféljande bultar och brickor. \

2. Dra inte at skruvarna for hart och slapp inte taget om vaggfastet |
innan alla skruvarna ar sékrade. /—ﬂG”'
Diagram 4

U

Montera vaggfastet i betong

1. Placera vaggfastet mot vaggen och justera det med ett
vattenpass.

2. Ta hjalp av ytterligare en person och markera fyra (4) platser for
att sakra fastet i vaggen.

3. Placera vaggfastet vid sidan och borra hal pa de markerade
platserna med ett 10 mm betongborr. Rengoér och rensa halen
fran borrdamm.

4. Satti ett betongfaste i varje hal. Knacka forsiktigt in det med en
hammare om sa behdvs.

5. Ta hjalp av ytterligare en person och satt tillbaka vaggfastet och
sakra det i vaggen med medféljande bultar och brickor.

6. Dra inte at skruvarna for hart och slapp inte taget om vaggfastet
innan alla skruvarna ar sékrade.

Slutmontering och justering

Ta hjalp av ytterligare en person och lyft forsiktigt upp skdrmen och placera den pa vaggfastet. Slapp
inte taget om skarmen innan fastarmarna har hakat i ordentligt i fastet.

Underhall:

Rengor endast med torr trasa. Anvand inga rengéringsmedel som innehaller [6sningsmedel eller
slipmedel.

Garanti:

Ingen garanti galler vid &ndringar eller modifieringar av produkten eller fér skador som har uppstatt pa
grund av felaktig anvéndning av denna produkt.

20



Allmant:

Utseende och specifikationer kan komma att &ndras utan féregaende meddelande.

Alla logotyper och produktnamn ar varumarken eller registrerade varumarken som tillhor sina agare
och ar harmed erkanda som sadana.

Behall bruksanvisningen och férpackningen for eventuellt framtida behov.

(o 7 14'¢

POKYNY K MONTAZI DRZAKU PLOCHE OBRAZOVKY NA ZED

Tento vyrobek je uré¢en pro montaz televizori s plochymi obrazovkami o hmotnosti do 45 kg — TVS-
HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B na svislou, pevnou zed.
Bezpecnostni vystraha: Zkontrolujte, zda nemate vadné nebo chybéjici dily. Vadné dily nikdy
nepouzivejte. Nespravna instalace mize zpusobit poskozeni nebo vazné poranéni.

Poznamka: Dodané Srouby jsou uréeny k montazi na zed. Pokud si nejste jisti provedenim a pevnosti
vasi zdi, kontaktujte odbornika. V pfipadé nutnosti montaze na jiné typy zdi kontaktujte odborného
technika. Dodané Srouby nejsou vhodné pro ocel.

Zakaz: Nepfipevinujte na sadrokartonovou nebo panelovou zed.
Srouby, vioZky a podlozky

0 0 "
@ . v x4| ® e 41 ©| . (— x4
Sroub M4x30 mm Sroub M4x12 mm Sroub M5x10 mm

7 ‘~‘ “7
@| @~ |- x4| ® ) - 4| ® - x4
Sroub M5x12 mm Sroub M5x30 mm Sroub M6x12 mm
) B x4| ® b A x4 | « B «d
Sroub M6x30 mm Sroub M8x25 mm Sroub M8x40 mm
D ] 6| ® T 6| @ ‘ "
Hmozdinka do betonu 6mm vrut do dfeva Velka distan¢ni vlozka
i) 8 ©
@ x4 @ x4 @ Podlozk d vrut d X6
Mala distanéni viozka Podlozka odlozka pod vrut do

dreva

Pripevnéni ramen k obrazovce

Dulezité! Béhem této dasti montaze budte velmi opatrni. Celni stranu obrazovky nepokladeijte dold,

mohlo by dojit k poSkozeni jejiho povrchu.

Poznamka: Drzak je dodavan se Srouby o raznych primérech a délkach, aby je bylo mozné pouzit na

rizné modely obrazovek. Nepouziji se veskeré dodané Srouby a podlozky.

1. Nejprve si prohlédnéte zadni stranu obrazovky a stanovte spravnou délku Sroubu, které k montazi
obrazovky pouzijete.

A. Pokud ma vase obrazovka plochou zadni ¢ast, pouzijte kratsi Srouby.
B. Pokud ma vase obrazovka zaoblenou nebo prohloubenou zadni €ast, pouzijte deli Srouby s
distanénimi podlozkami.

2. Stanovte spravny primér $roubt postupnym vyzkousenim dodanych &roubtl. Zadny ze $roubd
nezasunujte nasilim — pokud ucitite odpor, okamzité prestarite a pouzijte Sroub s mensim
pramérem.

3. Ramena pfipevnéte pomoci stanovenych Sroubl s odpovidajicimi podlozkami na zadni stranu
obrazovky.

21



A. Pokud pouZijete Srouby o velikosti M4 nebo M5, budete muset pouzit také maly otvor
podlozky n. Pokud pouzijete Srouby o velikosti M6 nebo M8, budete muset pouzit velky otvor
podlozky n.
B. Pokud na displej se zaoblenou zadni ¢asti pouzijete delSi Srouby, budete muset pouzit také
distan¢ni podlozku. Pro Srouby M4 a M5 pouzijte malou distan¢ni podlozku, pro Srouby M6
a M8 pouzijte velkou distan¢ni podlozku.
4. VSechny Srouby musi byt Fadné dotazeny, nesmi byt ale pretazeny.

1 2 3

©)

Nakres 1 Nakres 2 Nakres 3
Pripevnéni desky na dievénou zed’ YR
— “\}1’]
I

Dulezité! Z bezpecnostnich divodu musi byt drzak pfipevnén ke ﬁﬁ
dvéma paralelnim dfevénym piliftim vzdalenym minimalné 40,5 cm. | Lru,ﬁkﬂ,ufﬁ’“ﬂ
Pro pfipevnéni drzaku vyhledejte a oznacte dva paralelni pilife. i |
Desku umistéte na zed a vyrovnejte pomoci vodovahy. Na zdi, kde IS
bude pfipevnén drzak, oznacte dvé mista (dvé na kazdy pilif). Drzak ‘
odstrarite a elektrickou vrtackou vyvrtejte na kazdé oznacené misto |
vodici otvor (4 mm). |
1. Pomoci dalSi osoby umistéte drzak na sténu a pfipevnéte jej
pomoci dodanych vrutd a podlozek pod vruty. . |
2. Srouby nepfetahuijte a drzak nepovolujte, dokud nejsou veskeré -""T'{_ﬂf
$rouby Fadné dotazeny. bt

|
Nakres 4

Pripevnéni desky na betonovou zed’

1. Desku umistéte na zed a vyrovnejte pomoci vodovahy.

2. Pomoci dal§i osoby vyznacte Ctyfi (4) mista pro pfipevnéni
drzaku na zed.

3. Desku odstrarite a pomoci 10mm vrtaku do zdi vyvrtejte otvor na
kazdém vyznaceném misté. Z otvord odstrarite vznikly prach.

4. Do kazdého otvoru vloZte jednu hmozdinku. Je-li to tfeba, jemné
kazdou hmozdinku poklepejte kladivem.

5. Pomoci dali osoby umistéte drzak na sténu a pfipevnéte jej
pomoci dodanych vrutd a podlozek pod vruty.

6. Srouby nepretahuijte a drzak nepovolujte, dokud nejsou veskeré
Srouby Ffadné dotaZeny.

Zavérecna instalace a upravy

Pomoci dalSi osoby opatrné obrazovku nadzvednéte a umistéte na drzak na zdi. Obrazovku
nepoustéjte, dokud nejsou montazni ramena bezpecné zavéSena na drzaku.

Udrzba:
K Cisténi pouzivejte pouze suchy hadfik. Nepouzivejte Cistici rozpoustédla ani abrazivni prostfedky.
Zaruka:

Jakékoli zmény, modifikace nebo poskozeni zafizeni v disledku nespravného zachazeni se zafizenim
rusi platnost zaruéni smlouvy.

22



Obecné upozornéni:

Design a specifikace vyrobku mohou byt zménény bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

V8echna loga a obchodni nazvy jsou registrované obchodni znacky pfislusnych vlastnikl a jsou
chranény zakonem.
Pro budouci pouziti uschovejte tento navod a obal.

ROMANA

INSTRUCTIUNI DE ASAMBLARE PENTRU SUPORTUL DE MONTARE FIXA N
PERETE A TELEVIZORULUI CU ECRAN PLAT

Acest produs este destinat montarii televizoarelor cu ecran plat cu greutatea de pana la 45 kg — TVS-
HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kg — TVS-HQ-TFSB02B, 65 kg — TVS-HQTFSBO03B pe un perete vertical solid.
Atentionare: Asigurati-va ca nu exista piese absente sau defecte. Nu utilizati niciodata piese cu
defecte. O montare inadecvata poate produce daune sau vatamari grave.

Observatie: Organele de montare incluse sunt destinate montarii pe perete. Daca nu cunoasteti exact
tipul de perete pe care se va efectua montarea, consultati un specialist. Consultati-va specialistul in
piese sau montare pentru montarea adecvata in alte tipuri de pereti. Organele de montare furnizate nu
sunt destinate otelului.

Interdictii: A nu se monta pe gips-carton sau pe perete cu lambriuri.

Set de montare

{ —

: TN {
® " x4| ® - x4 x4
Surub M4x30mm Surub M4x12mm Surub M5x10mm
7 ‘~‘ 7
@ + RERR x4 - BRENRED x4 + - x4
Surub M5x12mm Surub M5x30mm Surub M6x12mm
© i 4 + 4 ¢ d

Surub M8x25mm

NI 6

Surub de fixare 6mm Distantier mare

x4 E x4 6 x6

Distantier mic Saiba Saiba surubului de fixare

Surub M6x30mm Surub M8x40mm

@:} x4

x6

O|® |6 |®
© 0|0 |06

Fixarea bratelor pe televizor

Important! Se impune o atentie sporita in aceasta faza a montarii. Daca este posibil, evitati sa asezati

televizorul cu fata in jos, deoarece este posibil sa deteriorati suprafata de vizionare.

Observatie: Suportul este prevazut cu suruburi de diverse diametre si lungimi, pentru diverse modele

de televizor. Nu se vor utiliza toate organele de montare din set.

1. Stabiliti lungimea corecta a suruburilor ce se vor utiliza in cazul televizorului dv, examinand mai
intai partea sa posterioara.

A. Daca televizorul dv. are o parte posterioara plata, veti utiliza unul dintre suruburile mai scurte
din setul de montare.
B. Daca televizorul are o parte posterioara curbata sau adancita, trebuie sa utilizati unul dintre

suruburile mai lungi, precum si un distantier.
2. Stabiliti diametrul corect al suruburilor ce se vor utiliza, incercand cu atentie fiecare surub din setul
de montare. Nu fortati niciun surub; daca intdmpinati rezistenta, opriti-va imediat si utilizati un surub
cu diametru mai mic.

23



3. Prindeti bratele in partea posterioara a televizorului cu ajutorul suruburilor identificate si a saibelor
corespunzatoare.

A Daca utilizati suruburile M4 sau M5, va fi necesara utilizarea orificiului mic al saibei. n. Daca
utilizati suruburile M6 sau M8, va fi necesara utilizarea orificiului mare al saibei n.
B. Daca utilizati unul dintre suruburile mari la un televizor cu o parte posterioara curbata, va

fi necesar si un distantier. Utilizati distantierul mic pentru suruburile M4 si M5 si distantierul
mare pentru suruburile M6 si M8.
4. Asigurati-va ca toate suruburile sunt ferm prinse, insa nu fortati strangerea.

1 2 3

©)

Imaginea 1 Imaginea 2 Imaginea 3

Montarea placii pentru pereti din lemn
Atentie! Din motive de siguranta, suportul trebuie sa fie fixat in doi

- 40,5¢M
stalpi de lemn adiacenti, la cel putin 40,5 cm distanta unul de celalalt. ﬁ:' s—\
Cu ajutorul unui detector de stalpi, localizati si marcati doi stalpi I J‘L‘”‘,Fﬂ
adiacenti pentru fixarea suportului. Asezati suportul de perete contra P |
peretelui si aduceti-l la nivel cu ajutorul unei nivele. Marcati doua l
pozitii (doua per stalp) pe peretele in care veti fixa suportul. Scoateti B ‘,

suportul de perete si efectuati o gaura pilot (4 mm) in fiecare pozitie cu \
o bormasgina electrica. |
1. Cu ajutorul unei alte persoane, puneti suportul de perete la loc si |
fixati-l pe perete cu suruburile de fixare si saibele suruburilor de |
fixare furnizate. e
2. Nu fortati strAngerea suruburilor si nu eliberati placa de perete

I
Ul}
| i 4
decat atunci cand toate suruburile sunt ferm fixate. maginea

Montarea placii pentru pereti din beton

1. Asezati suportul de perete contra peretelui si aduceti-l la nivel cu
ajutorul unei nivele.

2. Cu ajutorul unei alte persoane, marcati patru (4) pozitii pentru
fixarea suportului pe perete.

3. Dati deoparte suportul de perete si efectuati o gaura la fiecare
pozitie cu un burghiu de 10 mm pentru zidarie. Tndepérta’gi praful
ramas in gauri.

4. Introduceti un diblu in fiecare gaura. Se poate utiliza un ciocan —
pentru a bate usor diblurile in locas daca este cazul. Imaginea 5\

5. Cu ajutorul unei alte persoane, puneti suportul de perete la loc si e
fixati-| pe perete cu suruburile de fixare si saibele suruburilor de
fixare furnizate.

6. Nu fortati strangerea suruburilor si nu eliberati placa de perete decat atunci cand toate suruburile
sunt ferm fixate.

Montare finala si reglare

Cu ajutorul unei alte persoane, ridicati cu grija televizorul si agezati-l pe suportul de perete. Nu eliberati
televizorul decat atunci cand bratele de montare s-au prins ferm in suport.

24



intretinere:
Curatarea trebuie facuta cu o carpa uscata. Nu folositi solventi sau agenti de curatare abrazivi.

Garantie:

Nu oferim nicio garantie si nu ne asumam niciun fel de responsabilitate Tn cazul schimbarilor sau
modificarilor aduse acestui produs sau in cazul deteriorarii cauzate de utilizarea incorecta a produsului.

Generalitati:
Designul si specificatiile produsului pot fi modificate fara o notificare prealabila.
Toate siglele marcilor si denumirile produselor sunt marci comerciale sau marci comerciale inregistrate

ale proprietarilor de drept si prin prezenta sunt recunoscute ca atare.
Pastrati acest manual si ambalajul pentru consultari ulterioare.

EAAHNIKA

OAHTIEXZ XYNAPMOAOIHZHZ INA £TAGEPH ENITOIXIA BAZH ENINMEAHZ OOONHZ
To Tpoidv autd oxedIAOTNKE yia TNV avapTnan eTmiTedwy TNAeopdoewy Bapoug HEXPI 45 KIAG yia TV
TVS-HQ-TFSBO01B, 55 kiAd yia Tnv TVS-HQ-TFSBO02B, 65 kiAd yia Tnv TVS-HQTFSBO03B o€ o1abepd
KATAKOPUPO TOIXO.

Mposidotoinon ao@dAeiag: BeBaiwBeite 611 TrepiExovTal OAa Ta e§apTrpaTa Kal 6T OAa ival

o€ dpIoTn KaTaoTaon. Tuxdv Aavbacpévn eykataoTaon UTropei va TTpokaAéacl BAGRN f coBapd
TPAUUATIONO.

Inueiwon: O mapexdpevog eE0TTAIONOG TTapEXETaI VI OTEPEWON O€ Toixo. Edv dev eiaTte BERaiol yia 1o
UAIKS Tou Toixou aTov oTroio Ba yivel n oTepéwan, oupBouleuTeite évav €181K6. ETiong, oupBouleuTeite
KATTOIOV €10IKO EYKATAOTAONG VIO EYKOTACTAGN O€ JIAPOPETIKA €idN ToiXwvV. O TTapeXOHEVOGS EEOTTAIONOG
Sev TTpoopideTal yia Toixo XGAuBa.

ATMATOPEYETAI n otepéwan o€ Toixo a1md yuywoaoavida A TTaveA.

Mapexdueva e€apTAuaTa

0 0 "
@ k x4| ©® — x4 | © (— x4
Bida M4x30mm Bida M4x12mm Bida M5x10mm

{ {
@ + AR x4| ® - BRI x4 | ® t x4
Bida M5x12mm Bida M5x30mm Bida M6x12mm
Bida M6x30mm Bida M8x25mm Bida M8x40mm
B NE [ i)
(D Aykupa okupodEaTog x° ® ZTpIpSOVI 6Bmm x° @ MeydAog atmooTdrng X
(oUTTQ)
i) B ©
@ x4| @ x4 | @ . ) x6
. . . . PodéAa aopaleiag
Mikpdg atrooTdTng PodéAa aopaheiag .
oTpIPOVIOU

TotroBéTnon Twv Bpaxidvwy oTnv 08ovn

Mpoooyn! Mpoaégte 1d1aiTepa KATd TN JIGPKEIO AUTAG TNG GACNG eykatdoTaong. Edav gival duvatdy,
ATTOQUYETE VA OKOUNTTACGETE TO PTTPOCTIVO TURA TNG 006vNG KATW yIa va pnv TTPokANnBei {nuid otnv
em@davela Béaong.

25



Znueiwon: H Baon ouvodeletal atd Bideg dla@opwv SIaPETPWY KAl UNKWV VIO VO TTPOCapuOleETal O€
Sidpopa povtéAa TnAcopdocwy. Ag Ba xpnaigoTroinBouv OAa Ta eEAPTAUOTA TOU TTAKETOU.

1.

TomroBéTnon Twv {UAIVWV agévwyv oTAPIENG s

Mpoooyn! MNa Adyoug ac@aAeiag, n Baon TTPETTEl va OTEPEWDET o€ ﬁh
OUo TTapadAAnAa EUAIvoug Ggoveg TOTTOBETWVTAG TOUG G€ OTTOOTAOT L‘
ToUuAdyioTov 40.5 cm peTagu Toug. — |

Bpeite TO owWOoT6 PAKOG yia TIG Bideg TTOU Ba XpNnoIPoTIoINoETE €EETACOVTAG TO TTHIOW PEPOG TNG

006vng oag.

A. Av n 066vn oag €xel €TTTTEDN PAXN, Ba XPNOIUOTIOINCETE pia atrd TIG KOVTUTEPEG BidEG.

B. Av n 066vn 0ag €xel KAUTTUAWTH | OKAQTH pAxn Ba TTPETTE va XPNOIYOTIOINCETE pia atrd TIg
MEYaAUTEPEG BideS padi e Evav atmrooTaTn.

Bpeite TN owoTn didpeTpo Ridag dokipadovTag TTPOOEKTIKA OAES TIG Bideg TNG cuokeuaaiag. Mnv

mECeTe, av alcBavOeiTe avTioTaon oTapaTAOTE KAl XPNOIMOTIOINOTE GAAN PIKPATEPNG BIOUETPOU.

TotroBeTAOTE TOUG Bpayioveg OTO TTHIOW PEPOG TG 086VNG XPNOIUOTTOIWVTAG TIG BISES Kal TIG

QAVTIOTOIXEG AOPAANIOTIKEG PODEAEG.

A. Av xpnoigotroinoete TG Bideg M4 ) M5, Ba TTpéTTel va XPNOIMOTIOINCETE TN HIKPH TPUTTO
NG ao@aANIoTIKAG podéAag n. Av xpnaoipoTtroifoete Tig Bideg M6 1) M8, Ba Trpétrel va
XPNOIUOTTOINCETE TN YEYAAN TPUTTA TG AOQAANICTIKIG POBEAAG N.

B. Av XpnOIMOTIOINCETE ia atTd TIG HeyaAUTePEG Bideg o€ 006vN pe OKAPTA paxn, Ba XpeIaoTEiTE
Kal évav atmrooTdTn. XpnoIUOTIOINGTE TO HIKPOTEPO ATTOOTATN Yia TG Bideg M4 kai M5 kai To
MEYaAUTEPO aTrooTdTN Yia TIG Bideg M6 kai M8.

Ac@alioTe OAeg TIG Bideg aAAG pnv TIG OQIEETE UTTEPBOAIKA.

1 2
@ oy
N

Aidypappa 1 Aidypappa 2 Aldypappa 3

m
I
A

Me éva aA@dadi, Bpeite Kal oNUEILOTE Ta onueia 6TTou Ba oTeEPEWBOUV |
o1 G&oveg yia Tn oTepéwan TNG BAong. TOTTOBETACTE TNV ETTITOIXIA ‘
Baon oTov ToiX0 KAl EUBUYPAUMIOTE TN PE TO OAPADI. ZNUEIWOTE OTOV |
TOi¥0 duo onueia yia k&Be dova oTa oTroia Ba oTepewbdei n Bdaon. |
ATtropakpUveTe TN BACN KAI TPUTTAOTE PE NAEKTPIKO TPUTTAVI [Ia ‘

SOKINAOTIKA TPUTTa (4 mm) K&Be B¢on ) |
1.

Zrepéwaon TnNG emiToixiag Baong
1.

2.

Me Tn Bor6<ia kKGTTOI0U, TOTTOBETACTE Eava TNV TTIToiXIa BAoN Kal ,,,,»-‘/r”'"ﬁ’
OTEPEWOTE TN OTOV TOIXO ME TIG BIGEG Kal TIG ACPAAIOTIKEG POOEAEG o Aidypappa 4
TNG CUOKEUAODIAG.

Mn o@iyyete uTTEPBOAIKA TIG BIdBES KAl NV A@VETE OTTO TA XEPIT

oag Tn Baon av dev BIdWoEeTE OAEG TIG BidEG KAAA.

TomroBeTAOTE TN BACN GTOV TOIXO KAl EUBUYPAUMIOTE TN PE éva
aA@adl.

Me Tn Bor6<ia KATToI0U CNUEIWOTE TEGOEPQ (4) onueia oTOV TOiXO
YIO VO OTEPEWOETE TN Bdon.

TomroBeTAOTE TNV €MITOIXIO BACN KAI TPUTTAOTE O€ KABEva atrd

Ta onueia ge TpuTr@vi Toixotroliag 10mm. ATTopaKpUVETE TUXOV
okovn ato Tig TPUTTEG.

26



4. BdaATe ammd éva ouTra o€ KABe TpUTTA. MTTOPEITE VO XTUTTAOETE EAA@PE Ta OUTTA IE TQUPI VIO VO
JTTOUV OTN B€0N TOUG AV TO KPIVETE OTTAPAITNTO.

5. Me 1n BonBeia kaTolou, TOTTOBETAOTE TTAAI TN BACN GTOV TOIXO KAl OTEPEWATE TN WE TIG BidES KAl TIG
POodEAEG aTPaAEiag.

6. Mn ooiyyeTe uTTEPBOAIKG POBEAEG Kal Unv a@riveTe Tn BAcn eAeUBepn av de PIdBWOETE OAES TIG Bideg
KOAG.

OAOKARPpWON £yKATACTAONG KOl pUBMIOT

Me Tn BonBeia KATToIoU, ONKWOTE TTPOCEKTIKA TNV 006V Kal TOTToBeTAGTE TN 0TN Bdon. Mnv Tnv
apnveTe av Oev TTEPAoeTe VAOUG Toug Bpayioveg aTAPIENG oTn Bdon.

ZuvTApnonN:

KaBapioTte povo pe éva oteyvo tavi. Mn xpnoipoTtroleite SIGAUTEG 1) AEIAVTIKA.

Eyyonon:

Oudepia eyyunon ) eubuvn dev gival aTTOdEKTH) O€ TTEPITITWON OAAQYAG i HETATPOTING TOU TTPOIOVTOG
BAGBNG TToU TTPOKARBNKE AOYyW £0@AAPEVNG XPAONG TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

Fevikd:

To ox£d10 Kal Ta XapaKTNPIOTIKG pTTopolv va aAAGEouv Xwpig Kapia TrposidoTroinan.

‘OAa T AoyOTUTTA, OI ETTWVUMIEG KAl Ol OVOUOTIEG TIPOIOVTWY €ival EUTTOPIKA CAPATA 1) GAPATA
KOTATEBEVTA TWV AVTIOTOIXWY KATOXWV Kal dia TOU TTapOVTOG avayvwpidovTal wg TEToIa.
DuUAGETE TO TTAPOV EYXEIPIDIO KAl TN GUCKEUATIA Yia HEAAOVTIKF avagopd.

27



	ENGLISH
	DEUTSCH
	FRANÇAIS
	NEDERLANDS
	ITALIANO
	ESPAÑOL
	MAGYAR
	SUOMI
	SVENSKA 
	ČESKY
	ROMÂNĂ
	ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚA

